

No. 06-571

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL A. WATSON

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
37 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

PAMELA HARRIS  
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
ELIZABETH L. HOWE  
JAMES C. OWENS  
ROBERT A. PARKER  
JOSHUA M. ROBBINS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 4, 2007

\*Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF “USE” DOES NOT ENCOMPASS RECEIPT OF A FIREARM .....	2
II. EVEN IF THE TERM “USE” WERE AMBIGUOUS, THE RULE OF LENITY DICTATES THAT CRIMINAL LIABILITY NOT BE IMPOSED FOR MERELY RECEIVING A FIREARM .....	6
A. The Rule Of Lenity Ensures That Citizens Receive Fair Warning Before Facing Penal Sanction And That The Separation Of Powers Is Preserved .....	7
B. The Rule Of Lenity Should Apply Because The Term “Use” In § 924(c)(1)(A) Does Not Unambiguously Include Receipt .....	8
1. Reasonable Doubt Exists As To Whether The Statute’s Plain Language Means <i>To Receive</i> .....	8
2. The Context Of § 924(c)(1)(A) Does Not Support A Clear And Unambiguous Inference That “Use” Incorporates <i>To Receive</i> .....	10
3. Section 924(c)’s Legislative History Does Not Unambiguously Reveal Congressional Intent For “Use” To Encompass Receipt.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	6
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	7
<i>Bousely v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	1
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	1
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	13
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006) .....	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	6
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	7
<i>Hilliard v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) ...	7, 10, 14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	6, 7, 9, 15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 1346, <i>as recognized in Cleveland v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	6, 10
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	1, 11, 17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	7
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 886 F. Supp. 705 (D.N.D. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1495 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 88 F.3d 1495 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Carreiro</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.R.I. 1998).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 369 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , 456 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-8168 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , No. 2:04-CR-71-01, 2005 WL 2043008 (D. Vt. Aug. 23, 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) ..	6, 18
<i>United States v. Iiland</i> , 254 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 265 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rangel</i> , 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Warwick</i> , 167 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 191 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1371 (2007) (No. 06-571) .....	18
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 122 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 18 F.3d 1254 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTE	Page
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	1, 2, 11, 12, 13
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. 1612, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	15
S. 191, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	16
H.R. 125, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	15
H.R. 424, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	16
<i>Violent and Drug Trafficking Crimes: The Bailey Decision's Effect on Prosecutions Under Section 924(c) Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996).....	12
144 Cong. Rec. S12760 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1998)...	12
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Livingston Hall, <i>Strict or Liberal Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 748 (1935).....	6
Zachary Price, <i>The Rule of Lenity as a Rule of Structure</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 885 (2004).....	6
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	3
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	3
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	4
Antonin Scalia, The Tanner Lectures on Human Values at Princeton University, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws</i> (Mar. 8-9, 1995).....	6
